
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 18th March, 2020 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. UNIT 5-6 WATERBROOK ESTATE WATERBROOK ROAD ALTON 

(APPLICATION NO. 51471/007 SITE REF: EH156)  (Pages 9 - 52) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a planning application for Variation of conditions 
5, 11 & 18 of planning permission 51471/003 to allow for restricted night-
time activities including importation of road planings at Unit 5-6 
Waterbrook Estate, (formerly referred to as Unit 7), Waterbrook Road, 
Alton GU34 2UD (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: EH156). 
 

7. KINGSLEY QUARRY, BORDON  (Pages 53 - 98) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment regarding a planning application for an easterly extension of 
the existing sand extraction area, extend the end date for quarry 
operations and restoration and amend the approved restoration schemes 
at Kingsley Quarry, Bordon. Application No. 51188/003. Ref: EH025. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO 
RECORD A BRIDLEWAY AT IRONGATE, OSSEMSLEY  PARISH OF 
NEW MILTON  (Pages 99 - 138) 

 
 To consider a report from the Director of Culture, Communities and 

Business Services regarding a claim for a public bridleway at Irongate, 
Ossemsley, in the parish of New Milton, which seeks approval for a 
Definitive Map Modification Order for the application route, either under 
the provisions of section 31 of the Highways Act 1981, or through a 
dedication at common law. 
 

 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 12th February, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Mark Cooper 
* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Roland Dibbs 
* Councillor Jane Frankum 
* Councillor Marge Harvey 
  Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Gary Hughes 
 

*  Councillor Wayne Irish 
* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
  Councillor Jan Warwick 
* Councillor David Harrison 
* Councillor Pal Hayre 
  

 
*Present 

 
 

172.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Warwick and House, and Cllrs Hayre and 

Harrison attended in their places respectively. 

173.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

174.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

175.   DEPUTATIONS  
 

The process for deputations was explained and it was confirmed that there were 

two deputation for the meeting. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

176.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements. 
 

177.   CALTHORPE PARK SCHOOL HITCHES LANE FLEET  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment (item 6 in the minute book) regarding a planning application for a 2-

storey block to provide 16 classrooms and associated ancillary spaces and 

landscaped areas at Calthorpe Park School, Hitches Lane, Fleet (Application No. 

19/02417/HCC) (Site Ref: HRE026). 

Members received an overview of the application for a further expansion to the 

school on land that was previously occupied by Hart Leisure Centre.  Members 

heard that the secondary school’s capacity needed to be increased due to 

substantial housing development in the area.  Diagrams reflected the planned 

flow of travel modes to the school and through the school grounds considering 

existing environmental constraints and pedestrian safety.  Naturally ventilated 

classrooms, a new dining hall, additional parking, and social spaces with softer 

landscapes would be provided keeping in mind the visual impact of the design as 

well as highway safety and traffic management. 

The Committee received two deputations for this item.  Charlotte Gregory spoke 

first on behalf of the applicant and described how stakeholders (including 

students, staff, governors, parents, local neighbours, etc.) had been engaged to 

learn what was working well, what needed addressing and future aspirations.  

Informal breakout spaces, driveways with a pedestrian feel, buildings with 

mechanical ventilation facing North and South to avoid overheating and traffic 

noise, wildflower borders for biodiversity, grass amphitheatre, grab and go 

servery, and areas for summer clubs were all part of the plans.     

Cllr Steve Forster spoke on behalf of his local area and was delighted to see this 

investment in secondary schooling and building on previous decisions taken by 

the County Council.  The expan
[...]
inage would be submitted for approval prior to 

construction; 

 Current plans reflect working with the school and collaborating with 

stakeholders to review existing video surveillance, storage, safety, 

lighting, and pedestrian access issues;  

 Speed restrictions are currently reduced to 40mph down from the national 

speed limit and any further reduction would be a separate matter for 

highway authority; 

 Active measures are being taken to change behaviours and improve 

control and flow of traffic;  

 Projected increase of the student population and the extent of the 

geographical catchment area could be confirmed by Childrens’ Services; 

and 

 Local members could make further representations and follow up directly 

with Children’s Services to address wider issues and any further work 

needed. 
 

In debate, Members agreed that the project architects and officers had produced 

an excellent development and commended their hard work.  Members were 

happy to support the plans but also acknowledged and recognized the road 

safety concerns of the local councillor which could be raised through separate 

channels.   

 

RESOLVED: 

Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in integral 

appendix B. 

Voting Favour - 16 (Unanimous) 

 

 

Page 5



4 
 

178.   BLUE HAZE LANDFILL SITE VERWOOD ROAD SOMERLEY  
 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Economy, Transport and 

Environment (item 7 in the minute book) regarding the need for an extension of 

time until 30 April 2020 for the satisfactory completion of the Deed of Variation to 

the Section 106 agreement for permission 19/10066 at Blue Haze Landfill Site, 

Verwood Road, Somerley. 

Members heard that there had been delays in the past, but that progress was 

being made. Having regard to past delay it was agreed that a further 6 months, 

until 31 July 2020, would be allowed for completion,  

 

RESOLVED: 

1. An extension of time until 31 July 2020 was
[...]
ject.  The 

local authorities requested that the Secretary of State reconsider so it could 

be determined locally but this was unsuccessful. There are serious concerns 

regarding the expected disruptions as works  could take 3-4 years to 

complete and are largely within the highway.  

During questions of the officer, the following points were clarified: 

 Concern about disruptions at the pinch point at the A3 London Road; 

 Concern that planned work to address deteriorating network maintenance 

is being put on hold as a result of the scheme.   Hampshire Highways are 

ensuring that necessary maintenance works are undertaken but any 

concerns should be addressed to them directly. 

 Concern about the potential impact of electromagnetic fields; 

 Reassurance that the local authorities are working closely together on this 

project to ensure a joined-up approach and avoid duplication of efforts; 

 Flooding concerns and identifying issues with existing buildings in the 

Lovedean area ought to be addressed; 

 Mitigations about visual impact of the building and the proximity to the 

South Downs; and 

 There is an Officers’ Group for this development that includes all 

stakeholder areas that meets regularly to consider key issues and shared 

resources. 
Local members would continue to make representations to the planning 

inspector.  

c. M3 Junction 9 Improvements  
There had been a pre-application process for this consultation but 

submission of the application is currently delayed as design aspects are 

being revisited.  A statement of common grounds for shared issues is 

planned for the County Council, Winchester, and the South Downs National 

Park.  Visual impact issues have been noted, alongside other benefits and 

concerns.  The County Council is generally supportive of the project from a 

transportation point of view  

d. Wheelabrator Harewood Waste to Energy Facility  
This project was subject to a pre-application consultation before Chris
[...]
CIL 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 18 March 2020 

Title: Easterly extension of the existing sand extraction area, extend 

the end date for quarry operations and restoration and amend 

the approved restoration schemes at Kingsley Quarry, Bordon, 

Hampshire (EIA) (No. 51188/003)  

(Site Ref: EH025) 

Report From: Head of Strategic Planning 

Contact name: 

 

Sam Dumbrell 
 

Tel:    01962 847981 Email: sam.dumbrell@hants.gov.uk 

 
Recommendation 
 
1. That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in 

Appendix A.  
 

Executive Summary  
 
2. The planning application covers 3 main areas and seeks: 

 

 to extend the currently permitted (permission ref: 55450) quarry 
extraction area at Kingsley Quarry to the east of the existing 
operations known as ‘Rookery Farm’; 

 to extend the end date for currently permitted quarry operations and 
restoration at Kingsley Quarry; and  

 to amend the currently approved restoration schemes at Kingsley 
Quarry. 

 
3. The easterly extension would allow the extraction of approximately 1 million 

tonnes of silica sand over a 10 year period plus 1 further year to complete 
restoration. The concurrent extension to the lifespan of the existing quarry 
site, for an additional 11 years (including 1 further year for the restoration of 
the wider site) following the completion of extraction works from the 
proposed easterly extension, and the amendment of the wider site’s 
currently approved, and incomplete, restoration scheme is also sought. 

 
4.  It is considered that the proposal would be in accordance with the relevant 

policies of the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) 
(HMWP) as it would provide an additional 1 million tonnes of silica sand 
mineral resource, according with Policy 17 (Aggregate supply - capacity 
and source) and Policy 20 (Local land won aggregates).  

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/mineralsandwaste/Hampshi
[...]
rea 

running NE to SW across the site where it crosses the disused railway 
before running along the south-east corner of Rookery Farm towards 
Shortheath Common.  

 
34. The closest properties are two houses on Forge Road, approximately 150-

190 metres to the north-west from the extension area application boundary 
(red line). 

 
35. The extension area would be worked in three phases over 10 years from 

north to south, by expanding the existing dredger lake at Rookery Farm. 
The phases would be as follows: 

 

 Phase 1 - Removal of the northern section of the railway 
embankment and stripping of soils and overburden within the area 
north of the footpath. Extraction to 12 metres (m) below water level 
within this area; 
 

 Phase 2 - Once the public footpath has been diverted, the remaining 
portion of the railway embankment would be removed and the 
remaining soils and overburden stripped from the extension area 
south of the footpath. Extraction to 12m below water level would then 
progress within this area; 
 

 Phase 3 - With the upper final excavation slopes established and the 
extension worked out to 12m below water level, the extension would 
be deepened by removal of a lower bench to the maximum depth of 
24m below water level. 

 

Page 59



36. Prior to Phase 1 commencing public footpath (Kingsley 132/5) which 
crosses the proposed extension area running NE to SW, would be securely 
fenced off. Prior to Phase 2 commencing the footpath would need to be 
diverted to ensure the continuing safe use of this right of way by its users. It 
would be diverted around the eastern boundary of the proposed extension 
area. 
 

37. The extension area would yield approximately 1Mt of sand. Extraction 
would take place at a rate of 100,000 tonnes per annum lasting 
approximately 10 years, extending the life of the site until 2030. 

 
38. Soils and overburden would be stripped from the extended site, including 

an existing topsoil bund from the Rookery Farm site
[...]
he potential light impacts of 

the development and some complaints made over lighting left on after the 

Page 85



site has closed. These complaints were not always substantiated although 
when site lighting has malfunctioned the applicant has fixed it within a short 
period of time following receipt of the complaint.  

 
191. The few existing lighting columns on site will only be used at limited periods 

at both ends of the working day. The lights will only be on when needed 
within the operating hours and will not be on after 1800 hours. However, 
the excavator and dump trucks have fixed headlights which will be needed 
if working takes place in the dark, as will lorries using the internal road 
when working outside daylight hours.  

 
192. Given the measures put in place to prevent off site light spillage, the 

proposal is in accordance with Policies 3 (Protection of habitats and 
species) & 10 (Protection of public health, safety and amenity) and the 
relevant development considerations set out in the site allocation in the 
adopted HMWP (2013) in relation to the potential for light pollution. 

 
Public Access 
 
193. Prior to Phase 1 of the easterly extension area commencing, public 

footpath (Kingsley 132/5) which crosses the proposed extension area 
running NE to SW, would be securely fenced off. Prior to Phase 2 
commencing the footpath would need to be diverted to ensure the 
continuing safe use of this right of way by its users. It would be diverted 
around the eastern boundary of the proposed extension area. 
 

194. Concerns have been raised in representations about the potential loss of 
amenity through impacts on the rights of way and bridleways. The area is 
well served by public rights of way. 
 

195. To protect the users of the rights of way, fencing, signage and long-term 
maintenance will be put in place in accordance with Policy 10 (Protecting 
public health, safety and amenity) throughout the life of the quarry and 
post-restoration wo
[...]
ng Authority and community 
representatives at a suitable frequency to facilitate effective engagement with 
stakeholders in the interests of promoting communication between the site operator 

Page 93



Appendix A 

and local community. Guidance on the establishment of liaison panels is available: 
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/planning-strategic/LiaisonPanelProtocolforHCCsites-
November2016.pdf 

4. This decision does not purport or convey any approval or consent which may 
be required under the Building Regulations or any other Acts, including Byelaws, 
orders or Regulations made under such Acts. 
 
 

Page 94

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/planning-strategic/LiaisonPanelProtocolforHCCsites-November2016.pdf
http://documents.hants.gov.uk/planning-strategic/LiaisonPanelProtocolforHCCsites-November2016.pdf


Easterly extension of the existing sand 
extraction area, extend the end date
for quarry operations and restoration
and amend the approved restoration 
schemes at Kingsley Quarry, Bordon, 
Hampshire 
Application No: 51188/003 
Ref No: EH025 Drawn by: Strategic Planning

Regulatory Committee
Date:  18 March 2020

R

Economy, Transport and Environment

Location Plan

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2016

0 250 500125 M

Legend
By-way open to all traffic
Bridleway
Footpath
Restricted byway
Application Area

1:10,000

Lode Farm

Rookery Farm Extension Site

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



Client Ref: StatusDrawing Ref: Drawing No:

Location

Project

Drawing Title

Scale

OS data ©Crown copyright and database rights 2017 Ordnance Survey 0100031673. ©Local Government Information House Limited copyright and database rights (2017)

©
D

av
id

 Ja
rv

is
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s 
20

17

Sheet Size Date

KINGSLEY, HAMPSHIRE

KINGSLEY

-

A3

S4-P12607-4-1

DAVID JARVIS ASSOCIATES LIMITED
1 Tennyson Street, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN1 5DT
t: 01793 612173
e: mail@davidjarvis.biz
w: www.davidjarvis.biz

I©
D

av
id

 Ja
rv

is 
As

so
ci

at
es

 L
td

 2
01

7

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey Material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction Infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Reproduced with the permission of the controller of HMSO. Licence No: AR 189685.

0 125 250m

Legend
Ownership Boundary.dxf Polygon
Cad Renderer

Continuous, 5, 25

Aerial_Photography_1m_449001_594355_2013_UK_125mm.ecw
RGB

Red:    Red

Green: Green

Blue:   Blue

Hampshire Boundary

OS_1_25_000_raster_444452_586058.ecw
RGB

Red:    Red

Green: Green

Blue:   BluePA-0004

SITE SETTING PLAN

AS SHOWN 

KEY

Site Boundary

Tree/Woodland with Strong 
Function in Screening/Filtering 
Views of Quarry

Zones of Significant Visibility for 
Proposed Extension

Screening Bunds Around Active 
Quarry

ZONE OF SIGNIFICANT VISIBILITY FOR 
THE PROPOSED EXTENSION 

RESTRICTED TO THE SITE BOUNDARIES

SHORTHEATH COMMON (SSSI, SAC) – 
VIEWS OF PROPOSED EXTENSION LIMITED 

TO HEAVILY FILTERED GLIMPSES OF 
POPLARS ALONG NORTHERN EDGE

SCREENING BUNDS 
AROUND ACTIVE QUARRY

POPLARS ALONG DISUSED RAILWAY 
ONLY VISIBLE LANDSCAPE ELEMENT 

IN PROPOSED EXTENSION SITE FROM 
WIDER AREA

THICK BELT OF WOODLAND SCREENS 
VIEWS FROM THE EAST

LARGE AREAS OF NEW WOODLAND 
PLANTED TO WEST OF OXNEY FARM 

WILL ENHANCE SCREENING OF QUARRY

BINSWOOD COMMON (SSSI) – 
NO VIEWS OF THE EXISTING OR 

PROPOSED EXTENSION SITE

VERY LIMITED VISIBILITY OF PROPOSED 
EXTENSION (POPLARS ONLY) FROM 

KINGSLEY

OXNEY FARM

MAR 2018

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Regulatory Committee 

Date: 18 March 2020 

Title: Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order to record a 
bridleway at Irongate, Ossemsley  

Parish of New Milton 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services 

Contact name: Sy
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



                            Appendix 3

1945 1950 1955 1960 1965 1970 1975 1980 1985 1990 1995 2000 2005 2010 2015

User 1

User 3

User 4

User 6

User 7

User 8

User 9

User 10

User 11

User 13

User 14

User 15

User 18

User 19

User 20

User 21

User 22

User 23

User 24

Period of Use

U
s
e
r 

re
fe

re
n

c
e

Bridleway at Irongate, Ossemsley, New Milton
DMMO 887

User Evidence (horse back)

Relevant Period

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery 
Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. HCC 100019180 2020

733

734

¯

1:7,000

Path at Portnalls Farm claimed
Existing public rights of way

Other paths used for access or shown on user maps

A

B

C
B3058

D

E

  C-A
  1
  2 (part)

A-B-D
  20

   D-E
  11
   9 (part)

Number of Users on paths

F

  E-F
  7
  1 (part)

Appendix 4

P
age 135



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission 
of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery 
Office © Crown copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. HCC 100019180 2020

733

734

¯

1:7,000

Path at Portnalls Farm claimed
Existing public rights of way

Other paths used for access or shown on user maps

A

B

C
B3058

D

E

A-B-D
  16

   D-E
  11
   6 (part)

Number of Users on paths revised to deduct use of a private right

F

  E-F
  7
  1 (part)

Appendix 5

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Unit 5-6 Waterbrook Estate Waterbrook Road Alton (Application No. 51471/007 Site Ref: EH156)
	Appendix A - Conditions
	Appendix B1 - Site Location Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1


	Appendix B2 - Site Location Plan
	Appendix C - Proposed Site Plan
	Appendix D - Appeal Decision

	7 Kingsley Quarry, Bordon
	Appendix A - Conditions
	Appendix B - Committee Plan
	Appendix C - Existing Site Layout with Extension Area Plan

	8 Application for a Definitive Map Modification Order to record a bridleway at Irongate, Ossemsley  Parish of New Milton
	Plan
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday, 18th March, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Peter Latham 
 

* Councillor Lance Quantrill 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
  Councillor Mark Cooper 
  Councillor Rod Cooper 
  Councillor Roland Dibbs 
  Councillor Jane Frankum 
  Councillor Marge Harvey 
  Councillor Keith House 
 

*   Councillor Gary Hughes 
* Councillor Wayne Irish 
*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
  Councillor Neville Penman 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Roger Price 
* Councillor Jan Warwick 
   
  
*Present 

 

182.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mark Cooper, Rod Cooper, Roland 
Dibbs, Jane Frankum, Marge Harvey and Keith House. 
 

183.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

184.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 

185.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
It was confirmed that there were two deputations present for the meeting, which 
would have a maximum of 10 minutes to address the Committee. 
 

186.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 



2 
 

187.   UNIT 5-6 WATERBROOK ESTATE WATERBROOK ROAD ALTON 
(APPLICATION NO. 51471/007 SITE REF: EH156)  
 
It was confirmed that this item had been withdrawn at the applicant’s request and 
would come to a future meeting. 
 

188.   KINGSLEY QUARRY, BORDON  
 
Eastern extension of the existing sand extraction area, extend the end date 
ot quarry operations and restoration and amend the approved restoration 
schemes at Kingsley Quarry, Bordon, Hampshire (EIA) (No. 51188/003) 
(Site Ref: EH025) 
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Strategic Planning 
regarding an application for an extension to the sand extraction area, and 
extension to the end date for quarry operations and amendments to the 
restoration schemes.  
 
The Officer introduced the item and the Committee was shown aerial 
photographs of the site and its location. Access routes were highlighted, as well 
as the pipeline used to move product between the two site areas. 
 
The constraints for the application were shown, including the South Downs 
National Pak (SDNP) and various water courses. The dredger used to remove 
mineral from the lake was shown, along with photos showing the lake used when 
in operation. Photos of the proposed extension area were also shown. The 
former railway embankment within the extension area had many trees in poor 
condition that would require removal, and it was proposed that more tree 
planting would take place as part of the application. 
 
There were no plans to change any of the operational conditions at the site and 
the export of sand would continue using the main access to the site. Proposed 
restoration plans were also shared with the Committee. 
 
It was confirmed that there was a 10 year requirement to extract silica sand as 
opposed to 7 years due to silica being a specialist mineral. Kingsley and Frith 
End Quarry were the only two Hampshire sites able to extract and process it. 
 
The Committee received two deputations on this item. 
 
Steve Lamb spoke on behalf of the applicant, emphasising the importance of the 
sand processed at the site, a lot of which was used by Premiership football clubs 
and high end sporting venues/events. The dredger used was silent with no noise 
implications. Kingsley had almost depleted its reserves and so it was crucial that 
operations started again as soon as possible. The applicant had consulted with 
many different partners and was looking to implement liaison meetings again 
with the local community. 
 
Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee addressed Committee on behalf of the Parish 
Council. It was felt important that the applicant liaise and get involved with the 
community in order to build and maintain a positive relationship. The Parish 



3 
 

Council did not object to the application, but wanted implications for the local 
community to be mitigated – predominantly lorries travelling through, which was 
felt to be the biggest issue to residents. There were particular concerns for 
parents with young children and also older people with the size of lorries and 
frequency they went through the village. Councillor Kemp-Gee proposed that the 
output of sand be restricted to 100,000 tonnes per annum and concrete crushing 
limited to 5,000 tonnes per annum. 
 
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

- Kingsley was situated on a main road network and vehicles relating to the 
Tarmac operation formed a very small percentage of overall traffic. 

- Concrete crushing had been considered and found unacceptable and 
there were no proposals to increase activity going forward. 

- Condition 34 related to how many days a year the concrete crushing took 
place, as there was not a crusher kept on site. 36 days was felt to be 
sufficient. 

- The applicant was aware of the proposal to limit the output of sand to 
100,000 tonnes per annum but not the request to limit concrete crushing 
limited to 5,000 tonnes per annum.  

- The concrete crushing could take place elsewhere, but the site was ideal 
with appropriate infrastructure to do it. 

- No direct application had been made to the community fund for a 
pedestrian crossing and this had not been prioritised as the applicant had 
discovered there was potential funding for traffic calming from the Bordon 
Development, although this had been found to not be sufficient enough to 
cover the costs.  

- Of the 369 HGV movements recorded in 2019, 52 had been related to 
sand 16 related to aggregate. 

- The applicant had funded £16 million of projects nationally, but no request 
had been received by Kingsley.  

- Concerns around traffic calming measures had been raised with 
Highways, but it was felt that the development didn’t trigger the need for 
further traffic calming. 
 

During questions of officers, the following points were clarified: 
- Conditions 15-17 were with regards to noise. The Environmental Health 

Officer (EHO) had been involved in the process and raised no subsequent 
concerns. 

- There was a need for the site to be safeguarded for aggregate recycling. 
Planning permission had already been granted for the concrete crushing 
and no complaints had been received. 

- There hadn’t been many issues recently to warrant a liaison panel, but the 
need had become apparent and this would be re-established to monitor 
activities going forward. 

- There were a range of measures that could be put in place going forward, 
including signage and operator protocol around operations and vehicle 
driver awareness.  

- No noise complaints had been received. 
 
 



4 
 

The site had been visited by the majority of Members, but it was agreed that 
there was a disappointing history with a lack of liaison between the applicant and 
local community. There were other successful cases where the community 
funding has been sought and used well, and this was encouraged for Kingsley. 
 
It was proposed that the Local Member should be Chairman of the liaison panel.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Planning permission was GRANTED subject to the conditions listed in the 
update report. 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 9 (unanimous)  
 

189.   APPLICATION FOR A DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDER TO 
RECORD A BRIDLEWAY AT IRONGATE, OSSEMSLEY  PARISH OF NEW 
MILTON  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Culture, Communities 
and Business Services regarding an application to record a bridleway at Irongate 
in New Milton. 
 
The officer showed the Committee a location plan depicting the wider area along 
with an aerial photograph of the area surrounded the claimed route. 
 
The application had been first received in 2005 and photos of the path were 
shown from that time. The history and motivations for the application were 
detailed to Committee and the complexities were explained. Members were 
shown elevation photos from the path along with the signage that had remained 
since the application was first received. 
 
An 1871 Ordnance Survey map show the route A-F being available and more 
recent user evidence showed evidence of use back to the 1950’s with witness 
accounts being summarised. 
 
Legal tests had been applied and a lot of horse owners are in the local area, but 
this did not necessarily mean that the path had been used to any extent. The 
legal test for Section 31 was explained to Members, along with reasons it had 
not been met.  
 
The Committee received one deputation from Matthew Dale-Harris who spoke 
on behalf of the land owner in objection to the application. Mr Dale-Harris 
supported that there had been interruption in the 20 year period as confirmed by 
the officer. Broader area formally in a single land holding and private 
permissions were granted later on. Some users owned freehold land with the 
private easements, but those users should be discounted due to being 
freeholders and therefore it being a private right of way. Tenants on the freehold 
land could not be seen as exercising private rights, but Section 62 of Law and 
Property Act felt to extend leases to easements to enable access.  A number of 



5 
 

users felt they had private right of way and should not be included in the user 
evidence chart. 
 
During questions of deputations, the following points were clarified: 
 

- Private rights of way more often the case as opposed to subsequent 
public rights of way, but this could only be determined if it was apparent 
what the use of the path was for. 
 

During question of officers, the following points were clarified: 
 

- In paragraph 65, it should read – “whilst the horse riders use the 
route…..exercise of private right would not contribute”. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application was REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report 
 
Voting: 
Favour: 9 (unanimous) 
 
After the item had been completed, Sylvia Seeliger was thanked for her work 
and dedication over her 22 years of service in Countryside and the Chairman 
and Committee wished her the very best for her retirement. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


